
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £04.12 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:  
Eich cyf / Your ref:  
 
Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 14 March 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 

accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations).  

 
3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 22 

 To receive for approval the minutes of 04/09/23, 17/01/24 and 30/01/24.  

 
4.  Quarter 3 Performance 2023-24   23 - 64 

 Invitees: 
 
Councillor Huw David – Leader of Council 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
Health 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and Legal 
Councillor John Spanswick – Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Environment 
Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell - Cabinet Member for Education 
Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Wellbeing 
Councillor Rhys Goode - Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration  
 
Mark Shephard - Chief Executive 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change  
Lindsay Harvey - Corporate Director - Education and Family Support 

Public Document Pack



Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
 
Alex Rawlin - Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager 
Martin Morgans – Head of Partnership Services 
 
Kate Pask – Corporate Performance Manager 
 

5.  Corporate Plan/Delivery Plan Review for 2024/25   65 - 98 
 Invitees: 

 
As 4. above. 
 

6.  Strategic Workforce Plan   99 - 102 

 Invitees: 
 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and Legal 
 
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Paul Miles – Group Manager – Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

7.  Conclusions and Recommendations  
 

 

8.  Forward Work Programme Update  
 

103 - 206 

9.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643696.  
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
H T Bennett 
F D Bletsoe 
P Davies 
RM Granville 

S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes 
M Jones 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

T Thomas 
G Walter 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, 
BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Williams – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett F D Bletsoe P Davies RM Granville 

S J Griffiths M Jones RL Penhale-Thomas T Thomas 

AJ Williams    

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
M L Hughes and G Walter 

 
Officers: 
 
Mark Sheppard 
Carys Lord 
Lindsay Harvey 
Kelly Watson 
Janine Nightingale 

Chief Executive 
Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Corporate Director – Education and Family Support 
Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
Corporate Director - Communities 

Paul Miles HR Service Centre Manager 
Martin Morgans Head of Performance and Partnership Services 
Kate Pask Corporate Improvement Officer - Performance 
Alex Rawlin 
 

Corporate Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny 

Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Heidi Bennett declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 9 as a she represents 
her employer as a member of the Public Services Board. 
 

80. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of meetings of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee dated 5 September 2022, 27 October 2022, 15 
December 2022, 18 January 2023 and 2 March 2023 be approved 
as a true and accurate record. 

 
81. DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
RESOLVED: The report was deferred for consideration at the next meeting of 

the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Overview Committee 2 on 18 
September 2023 at 10am, when Members of this Committee 
would be invited to attend for this item. 

 
82. STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLAN 

 
The Group Manager - Human Resources and Organisational Development presented 
the draft Stra
[...]
EW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
86. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
Following detailed discussion and consideration of the Forward Work Programme (FWP) 
Report: 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee approved its FWP in Appendix A subject to the 

additions and amendments listed below, noted the FWPs for the 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees in Appendix C, D and E, 
and noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheets to track 
responses to the Committees’ recommendations made at previous 
meetings in Appendices B, F, G and H: 

 
The Committee requested:  
 

a) The following be included in the scope of the Workforce Strategy Monitoring 
Action Plans item scheduled on the FWP for 14 December 2023: 

 

- Data relating to gaps in the workforce and future need. 

b) The following be included in the scope of the Performance Management 
Improvement Plan item scheduled on the FWP for 23 October 2023: 
 

- Details of the four recommendations and the actions being taken in 
relation to each (Action Plan) 
 
The Committee were particularly concerned about the 

recommendations relating to accuracy of performance information and 

prioritisation of data analysis. 

 

- Whether there is to be a post-inspection report or a re-visit and the 
Council’s responsibility to reply/feedback any actions taken 

 
and the Committee requested that representatives from Audit Wales be invited to attend 
for the scrutiny of the report. 
 

87. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 13:20 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor A Williams – Chairperson 
 
F D Bletsoe M Jones   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

H T Bennett P Davies RM Granville S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes T Thomas G Walter AJ Williams 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RL Penhale-Thomas 
 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor Huw David    Leader of Council 
Councillor Jane Gebbie   Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services Health 
Councillor Hywel Williams   Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and Legal 
Councillor Rhys Goode   Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration 

 
Mark Shephard    Chief Executive  
Carys Lord     Chief Officer - Finance, Performance and Change  
Kelly Watson     Chief Officer - Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
 
Deborah Exton    Deputy Head of Finance  
Martin Morgans    Head of Partnership Services  
Christopher Morris    Finance Manager – Social Services & Wellbeing / Chief Executive’s Directorate 
 
 

P
age 9



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

 

Officers: 
 

Laura Griffiths 
Joanne Norman 
Alex Rawlin 
Rachel Keepins 

Group Manager – Legal and Democratic Services 
Group Manager – Budget Management 
Corporate Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Stephen Griffiths 
 

Interim Scrutiny Officer/ Democratic Services Officer – Committees 
 

 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
 

100. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 14 December 
2023, be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 January 2024 

 
 

101. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Cabinet Members and Officers, the Committee 
made the following Recommendations:  
 
1. The Committee recommended that communication with the public be improved using as many different 

means as possible and that a simple pie chart graphic be distributed to residents o
[...]
g of COSC on 30 

Jan 2024, when all Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees would be received. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 January 2024 

 
102. Urgent Items 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 January 2024 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link for Part One and this link for Part Two.   
 
The meeting closed at 13:56.  
 

P
age 12

https://youtu.be/27LQmtmmXYo
https://youtu.be/DWzwzL8y6oM


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor A Williams – Chairperson 
 
F D Bletsoe RM Granville M Jones AJ Williams 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

H T Bennett S J Griffiths M L Hughes RL Penhale-Thomas 
T Thomas G Walter   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
P Davies  Janine Nightingale 
 
Officers: 
 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Meryl Lawrence 
Stephen Griffiths 

Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny 
Interim Scrutiny Officer/ Democratic Services Officer - Committees 

 
 
Invitees 
 
  
Councillor Huw David 
Councillor Jane Gebbie 
Councillor Hywel Williams 
Councillor John Spanswick 
Councillor Neelo Farr 
Councillor Rhys Goode 
Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell 

Leader 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Social Services and Health 
Cabinet Member Resources 
Cabinet Member Climate Change and Environment 
Cabinet Member Community Safeguarding and Wellbeing 
Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and Regeneration 
Cabinet Member Education 

P
age 13



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
Mark Shephard 
Carys Lord 
Claire Marchant 
Lindsay Harvey 
Kelly Watson 

 
Chief Executive 
Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Corporate Director Education and Family Support 
Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 

 
Alex Rawlin  

 
Corporate Policy & Public Affairs Manager 

Kate Pask 
 
Deborah Exton 
Nigel Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
Rachel Keepins 
Meryl Lawrence 
Stephen Griffiths 

Corporate Improvement Officer – Performance 
 
Deputy Head of Finance 
Group Manager - Chief Accountant 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Interim Scrutiny Officer/ Democratic Services Officer - Committees 

 
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
 

103. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28 and Draft Budget 
Consultation Process 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

Following detailed consideration of the report and its appendices with Cabinet Members and Officers, the 
Committee agreed to submit the Recommendations in Appendices A and B to Cabinet on 6 February 2024 
as part of the budget consultation process, subject to the following additions and amendments: 
 
Review of Budget Process 
Given various concerns expressed over the overall Budget process and particularly the future purpose of 
the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel, the Committee supported the recommendation of SOSC 3 that 
a full review be undertaken.  As part of this the Committee requested that consideration be given to the 
BREP process starting much earlier in the year, with a framework for a continuous process throughout the 

P
age 14



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 

 

year whereby timely responses to requests for information are provided to BREP as well as the budget 
book shared directly with Members.  The Committee also requested that BREP have more emphasis and 
focus on the Local Authority’s consultation with the public and receive more feedback from broader 
conversations with residents. 
 
(Amended from part of COSC original recommendation 4) 
In relation to any BREP review and potential amendment to the Terms of Reference of BREP,   
the Committee noted th
[...]
ult of their discussions surrounding the 

2023/24 budget: 

a. The figure for the Council’s Contingency Reserve; 

P
age 18



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 

 

b. Clarification on how many Out of Authority children are attending Heronsbridge and Ysgol Bryn 

Castell Schools and how much the Authority receives for these placements compared to the 

cost of sending our own children out of county where there are no spaces in county; 

c. Clarification over the overspend within Fleet services and reassurance that any costs relating to 

third parties such as South Wales Police are fully recovered. 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 January 2024 

 
 

105. Corporate Plan / Delivery Plan Review for 2024/25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Following consideration of the report with Cabinet Members and Officers the Committee concluded the 
following:  
 
6. Members referred to the Councillor Portal for Member Referrals and requested that as Councillors are 

service users in this process, as they raise referrals from residents, a set of PIs to consider timely 

responses to these via the portal be incorporated.  Members also urged the Chief Executive to look at 

the use of an analytical tool to provide this within the resources available.   

7. The Committee agreed that there were definite priority PIs that needed to be retained in the delivery 

plan, such as those associated with Schools, Social Services and Wellbeing as well as any associated 

with Homelessness.  However, Members proposed that the PIs and points previously suggested by 

Scrutiny Committees remain for now and be revisited in March 2024 to consider the full implications of 

the budget reductions and resulting resources available. 

 
Additional Information Requests 
8. The Committee referred to the Communication Peer Review undertaken in 2023 and requested that 

they receive a copy of this report. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 January 2024 

 
 
 

P
age 19



CORPORATE O
[...]
, thereby taking away from the day to 

day, business as usual, of the Council.  There was further apprehension over this given the issues the 

Authority has already experienced in attracting qualified professionals into such project management 

positions.  It was proposed that this be monitored closely including by Scrutiny during future 

consideration of the Capital Programme.  

Additional Information 
 
14. The Committee requested clarification on when the investment period for the Council’s Investment 

properties, quoted at a value of £5.845 million in the report, actually started and also whether there are 

any CIPFA returns relating to this investment. 

P
age 20



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 

 

15. In relation to the Mutual Investment model for the development of schools, the Committee requested 

that clarification be provided, when available, as to the actual level of revenue costs the Authority will 

have to contribute on an annual basis over the 25-year contract period. 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 January 2024 

 
 

107. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 January 2024 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
 
The meeting closed at 15:09.  
 

P
age 21

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=4512&Ver=4


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
21 MARCH 2024  

 

 
Report Title:  

 
QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 2023-24 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

ALEX RAWLIN 
 POLICY AND PERFORMANCE MANAGER 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

Monitoring the Council’s performance against its Corporate 
Plan forms part of the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework. 

Executive 
Su
[...]
Preferred 

66.84% 68% 59.67% 68% 62.77% 67.33% 

 

 

Performance: Work is underway to "Reset Reablement" and improve 
access to services. 

SSWB39 
(CH/039) 
WBO1.1 

Safe Reduction in the number of Care 
Experienced Children (SSWB) 
Lower Preferred 

398 371 384 371 383 399 

 

 

Performance: Safely reducing numbers continues to be a challenge, 
mainly due to social worker capacity to prepare for court applications. 
We’ve made good progress with discharge of Care Orders and orders 
discharged at the first hearing. We have plans for ‘Placed with Parents’ 
with timescales for assessments and presentation to Care Order 
Discharge which ensures focus and timely movement of plans. Group 
Manager is currently developing the wider Safe Reduction strategy to 
provide a framework for activity relating to discharge of Care Orders and 
reduce numbers of children becoming looked after. 

SSWB55 
WBO1.1 

Percentage of carers who were offered a carer’s 
assessment (SSWB) 
Higher Preferred 

New 
2023-24 

80% 100% 80% 100% 
New 

2023-24 
N/A 

Performance: This is just children's performance. We are currently 
working with our IT department to resolve the reporting issues with this 
measure. A Carers action plan has been developed and is currently in 
progress. The recruitment of Carers champions in currently underway. 

SSWB57 
WBO1.1 

Percentage of enquiries to the Adult Social Care 
front door which result in information and advice 
only (SSWB) 
Higher Preferred 

New 
2023-24 

70% 74.74% 70% 73.5% 
New 

2023-24 
N/A 

Performance: On target 

SSWB61a 
WBO1.1 

Number of people who access independent 
advocacy to support their rights within:  
a) children’s social care (SSWB) 
Higher Preferred New 

2023-24 
185 20 138 33 

New 
2023-24 

N/A 

Performance: New processes are being developed to improve data and 
help us understand reasons for declined advocacy referrals. Information 
is being shared with Tros Gynnal (TGP) monthly in about children/Young 
People elig
[...]
vigators supported 104 people. There were 208 community connection opportunities identified 
supporting needs to be met in communities.  The recruitment exercise to expand the number of local 
community co-ordinators by 3 to support east and west clusters has progressed during Q3.   

Deploy new roles to support broader 
coverage across the County and develop 
cross sector working. 

WBO1.1.3 Support the wellbeing of unpaid 
carers, including young carers, to 
have a life beyond caring (SSWB) 

GREEN 
(Excellent) 

Quarter 3: New Bridgend Carers Wellbeing Service was co-produced with unpaid carers and 
mobilised during quarter 1, expanding delivery in quarters 2 and 3. Services include information, 
advice and assistance, proportionate “what matters” conversations and signposting to support within 
communities. The new service continues to meet needs based on volume of engagement. There is 
additional work taking place with young carers beyond this via Prevention and Wellbeing service with 
380 young carers engaged and 668 individuals in young carers households supported.  At the end of 
Q3 we have already surpassed the annual targets we set for the service. 

The service is using technology to share 
information and advice, effectively backed 
up with face-to-face opportunities in a range 
of community settings. Annual target of 450 
carers supported has been exceeded. 
BCBC to continue to engage with and 
support young carers. 

WBO1.1.4 Improve Children’s Services by 
delivering the actions in our three-
year strategic plan (SSWB) 

YELLOW 
(Good) 

Quarter 3: A detailed stocktake shows that we are largely on track to deliver the actions and 
outcomes set out for the first 6 months of the 3 year plan. 
  

Working with Bridgend college to encourage 
learners into Social Care careers. Event  
planned for March 2024. We are working 
with the marketing team on a strategy to 
promote working as a SW in BCBC, focused 
on a permanent workforce for IAA and other 
areas with high proportion of agency staff. 

WBO1.1.5 Improve adult social care with a 
new three-year strategic plan to 
tackle physical and mental health 
impacts of Covid-19 on people 
with care and support needs, and 
our workforce (SSWB) 

GREEN 
(Excellent) 

Quarter 3: Work has started and we are anticipating having the three year strategic plan to present at 
Scrutiny and with Partners in April 2024. 
  

Finalise the plan for consultation and 
engagement 

WBO1.1.6 Change the way our social 
workers work to build on people’s 
strengths and reflect what matters 
to our most vulnerable citizens, 
the relationships they have and 
help them achieve their potential 
(SSWB) 

GREEN 
(Excellent) 

Quarter 3: Children's- The implementation of the signs of safety approach is progressing well with 
staff commenting positively about the model. There is positive feedback being received from partner 
agencies in respect of the approach and its ability to place emphasis back on families in terms of risk 
and ongoing support. There are some ongoing challenges related to WCCIS and the development of 
forms to compliment implementation. The decision of Welsh Ministers regarding a new community 
care system, means there will be very limited developments to the current system which presents a 
significant risk.  
 

Adults - Practice model has been launched with social care staff across BCBC. A tailored launch 
event for providers has also been completed. The feedback from the providers event has fed into the 
course content of the ASC strength based training for practitioners. A 2 day training on ‘Strengths 

Children's- To develop an ongoing training 
plan in order to step-down consultant 
support  
 
 
 
 
 

Adults – ‘Strengths based, outcome focused 
practice’ training for ASC leaders to be 
delivered on 7th and 14th Feb 24. 

P
age 35

https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/pi/pi.asp?id=4757&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/actionplan/actionplan.asp?id=1328&read=true
htt
[...]
s) 
Act have also contributed to the Council developing its own five ways of 
working. The ways of driving and measuring those ways of working is also 
contained in the proposed draft Corporate Plan Delivery Plan.  

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no specific implications of this report on climate change. However, 

the proposed draft Corporate Plan Delivery Plan proposes measures and 
targets to help us assess the Council’s performance on areas including climate 
change.   

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no specific implications of this report on safeguarding or corporate 

parenting. However, the proposed draft Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 
proposes measures and targets to help us assess the Council’s performance 
on areas including safeguarding and corporate parenting. 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 Review of the Corporate Priorities has been undertaken in line with the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28 including detailed budgets for 
2024/25.  

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-  
 

• Considers the proposed draft Corporate Plan Delivery Plan for 2024-25 as set 

out in Appendix 1. 

• Considers the list of additional performance indicators Committee members 

proposed throughout 2023-24 as set out in Appendix 2. 

• Considers how best to measure service user perspectives as part of the 

Council’s performance management framework, as set out in Appendix 3.   

Page 68



 

Background documents 
 

None 
  

Page 69



 

Appendix 1 – Draft Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2024/25 
 

How we will measure our 7 Wellbeing Objectives (Key - REWORD, NEW) 

 
WBO1 - A County Borough where we protect our most vulnerable 

 

Aim Performance indicators Commitments / projects  

1.1 Providing 
high-quality 
children’s and 
adults social 
services and 
early help 
services to 
people who need 
them 
 
  

Carers 

• SSWB55 - Percentage of eligible carers who were 
offered a carer’s assessment (SSWB) 
 

Children’s social care  

• SSWB78 - Timeliness of visits to  
a) children who are care experienced 
b) children on the child protection register (SSWB) 

• SSWB39 - Safe reduction in the number of care 
experienced children (SSWB)  

• CH/026 - Safe reduction in the number of children on 
the child protection register (SSWB) 
 

Adult social care  

• SSWB57 - Percentage of enquiries to the Adult Social 
Care front door which result in information and advice 
only 

• SSWB76 - Number of packages of reablement 
completed during the year (SSWB) 

• SSWB38 - Percentage of reablement packages 
completed that 
a) reduced the need for support 
b) maintained the same level of support 
c) mitigated need for support (SSWB) 

• SSWB61 - Number of people who access independent 
advocacy to support their rights with  

1.1.1 Continue to improve early help services by increasing 
the number of team around the family (TAF) interventions 
that close with a positive outcome (SSWB) 
 

1.1.2 Help communities become more resilient, so more 
people will find help / support they need in their community. 
(SSWB) 
 

1.1.3 Support the wellbeing of unpaid carers, including 
young carers, to have a life beyond caring. (SSWB) 
  

1.1.4 Improve Children’s Services by delivering the actions 
in our three-year strategic plan. (SSWB) 
 

1.1.5 Improve adult social care with a new three-year 
strategic plan to tackle physical and mental health impacts 
of Covid-19 on people with care and support needs, and 
our workforce. (SSWB) 
 

1.1.6 Change the way our social workers work to build on 
people’s strengths and reflect what matters to our most 
vulnerable citizens, the relationships they have and help 
them achieve their potential. (SSWB) 
 

1.1.7 Address the gaps in social care services such as care 
and support at home, specialist care homes for children 
and adults and recruiting more foster families. (SSWB) 

P
a
[...]
nd Scrutiny Committee

	4 Quarter 3 Performance 2023-24
	4a. Appendix 1 - Performance Dashboard Q3 2023-24

	5 Corporate Plan/Delivery Plan Review for 2024/25
	6 Strategic Workforce Plan
	8 Forward Work Programme Update
	8a. Appendix A - FWP - COSC
	8b. Appendix  B - Action Sheet COSC
	8c. Appendix C - FWP - SOSC 1
	8d. Appendix D - FWP - SOSC 2
	8e. Appendix E - FWP - SOSC 3
	8f. Appendix F - Action Sheet SOSC 1
	8g. Appendix G - Action Sheet SOSC 2
	8h. Appendix H - Action Sheet SOSC 3




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor A Williams – Chairperson 
 
RM Granville    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

H T Bennett F D Bletsoe P Davies S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes G Walter AJ Williams  
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
M Jones, RL Penhale-Thomas and T Thomas 
 
C Marchant – Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate 
 
Laura Kinsey - Head of Children's Social Care 
Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor Huw David Leader 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Social Services and Health 
Councillor Hywel Williams Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Rhys Goode Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and Regeneration 
Councillor John Spanswick Cabinet Member Climate Change and Environment 
Councillor Neelo Farr Cabinet Member Community Safeguarding and Wellbeing 
  
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 

Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
  
Martin Morgans  Head of Partnerships and Housing 
Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Kate Pask Corporate Improvement Officer - Performance 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Meryl Lawrence 
Stephen Griffiths 

Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny 
Democratic Services Officer – Committees/ Interim Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Alex Williams 
Cllr Heidi Bennett 
Cllr Amanda Williams 
Cllr Jane Gebbie 
 

108. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 4 September 
2023, 17 January 2024 and 30 January 2024, be approved as true and accurate records. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 March 2024 

 
 

109. Quarter 3 Performance 2023-24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Cabinet Members and Officers, the Committee 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 

concluded the following:  
 

1. The Committee discussed there not being reference to activities demonstrating work being 

undertaken to attract businesses to the area and requested a Member Briefing be arranged 

regarding what is being done to promote economic activity in the Borough by the Authority, through 

partnership with the Welsh Government, and from 1 April 2024 with the Corporate Joint Committee.  

2. The Committee requested a written response explaining why the number of people who access 

independent advocacy to support their rights within:  Children’s social care and Adult’s social care is 

at the levels showing as Red performance for Performance Indicators SSWB61 a & b.  

3. The Committee requested a written response explaining the reasons why PI “WB01.1.5  - Improve 

adult social care with a new three-year strategic plan to tackle physical and mental health impacts 

of Covid-19 on people with care and support needs, and our workforce”  is showing as Green 

performance and the reasons why PI “WBO1.1.4 - Improve Children’s Services by delivering the 

actions in our three year strategic plan” is showing as Yellow performance. 

4. Request that the Corporate Director - Education and Family Support provides examples of 

communication methods with young people and outlines future plans for doing so for WBO 6.2.1.  

5. A copy of a report to Governance and Audit Committee on 25 January 2024 providing regarding 

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs).  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 March 2024 

 
 

110. Corporate Plan/Delivery Plan Review for 2024/25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following consideration of the report with Cabinet Members and Officers the Committee concluded the 
following:  
 

1. The Committee requested that a Workshop be arranged for Members of COSC to consider how 

best to measure service user perspectives as part of the Council’s performance management 

framework and to discuss and identify potential areas that could be explored. 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 March 2024 

 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 

 
111. Strategic Workforce Plan 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  

 

Following consideration of the report with Cabinet Members and Officers the Committee concluded the 

following: 

 

1. The Committee requested that more information be included in future reports on the Plan including 

data examples and details of actions taken for each theme to demonstrate progress, future targets 

for the Plan, and the use of graphics to demonstrate progress and staffing levels. 

2. The Committee requested that the monitoring of progress on the implementation of the Plan be 

scheduled on the Forward Work Programme for 2024. 

  

Date Decision Made 
 

21 March 2024 

 
 

112. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee approved its FWP in Appendix A, noted the FWPs for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in Appendix C, D and E, and noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheets to track 
responses to the Committees’ Recommendations made at previous meetings in Appendices B, F, G and 
H:  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 March 2024 

 
 

113. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made None 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 March 2024 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 12:53.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=4513&Ver=4

